---------------------------  

---------------------------------------------------------   

The Supervisory Board of the Bank accepted the Management 

Board report of condition of the Bank and its subsidiaries, 

and it agreed that the Bank's profit totalling HRK 

193,167,296.56 (in words: one hundred and ninety-three 

million, one hundred and sixty-seven thousand, two hundred 

and ninety-six kuna and fifty-six lipa) (after taxation), 

earned in the year ended on 31 December 2015 (in words: the 

thirty-firs of December, two thousand and fifteen), should 

be allocated in the manner proposed by the Management Board 

of the Bank.  --------------------------------------------

[...]

--------------------------------------------------------  

1. It is hereby ascertained that the Bank, in the year 
ended on 31 December 2015 (in words: the thirty-first 

of December, two thousand and fifteen), earned net 

profit (i.e. profit after tax), in the amount of HRK 

193,167,296.56 (in words: one hundred and ninety-three 

million, one hundred and sixty-seven thousand, two 

hundred and ninety-six kuna and fifty-six lipa). ------   

2. Net profit of the Bank referred to in paragraph 1 above 
shall be distributed as follows: ----------------------  

- The amount of HRK 193,142,575.36 (in words: one 

hundred and ninety-three million, one hundred and 

forty-two thousand, five hundred and seventy-five 

kuna and thirty-six lipa), i.e. HRK 10.16 (in words: 

ten kuna, sixteen lipa) per share, shall be allocated 

for the payment of dividend to all the Bank's 

shareholders who are registered as holders of 

ordinary registered shares, with the exception of

[...]

the fourteenth of April, two thousand and 

sixteen)(record date). -----------------------------  

- The claim for the payment of dividend shall mature 

on 21 April 2016 (in words: the twenty-first of 

April, two thousand and sixteen) (payment date). ---  

- The amount of HRK 24,721.20 (in words: twenty-four 

thousand, seven hundred and twenty-one kuna and 

twenty lipa) shall be allocated to the retained 

earnings. ------------------------------------------  

3. It is hereby ascertained that the total accumulated 
retained earnings of the Bank amount to HRK 

7,442,024,864.81 (in words: seven billion, four hundred 

and forty-two million, twenty-four thousand, eight 

hundred and sixty-four kuna and eighty-one lipa)on the 

date of adoption of this Decision. --------------------  

4. This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its 
adoption. ---------------------------------------------  

---------------------------------------------------------

[...]

decisions, based on the filled in ballot papers delivered 

by the shareholders before the Meeting. -----------------  

--------------------------------------------------------  

The Chairman of the General Meeting established that the 

Company has a total of 19,074,769 (in words: nineteen 

million, seventy-four thousand and seven hundred and sixty-

nine) votes, i.e. 19,010,096 (in words: nineteen million, 

ten thousand and ninety-six) votes without treasury shares.

--------------------------------------------------------  

--------------------------------------------------------  

He furthermore established that out of the total number of 

shareholders with voting rights, present were shareholders 

having a total of 18,664,213 (in words: eighteen million, 

six hundred and sixty-four thousand and two hundred and 

thirteen) votes, namely 98.18% (in words: ninety-eight 

point eighteen percent) of the total number of voting 

rights, and that the General Meeting was to adopt decisions 

by a majority vote (simple majority), except in the case 

of the Decision on the amendments to the Articles of

[...]

Given that there was no discussion regarding the Decision 

on the allocation of the Bank's profit earned in 2015 (in 

words: two thousand and fifteen), the Chairman of the 

Meeting informed the present that, according to the 

delivered ballot papers, there were 18,664,213 (in words: 

eighteen million, six hundred and sixty-four thousand and 

two hundred and thirteen) votes valid votes in favour, no 

votes against, and no abstentions, so that the proposed 

Decision on the allocation of the Bank's profit earned in 

2015 (in words: two thousand and fifteen) was adopted by 

100% (in words: one hundred percent) of the votes attached

[...]

Gazette, stating that the Bank earned profits (after tax) 

in the amount of HRK 193,167,296.56 (in words: one hundred 

and ninety-three million, one hundred and sixty-seven 

thousand, two hundred and ninety-six kuna and fifty-six 

lipa), which shall be distributed in a way that the amount 

of HRK 193,142,575.36 (in words: one hundred and ninety-

three million, one hundred and forty-two thousand, five 

hundred and seventy-five kuna and thirty-six lipa), i.e. 

HRK 10.16 (in words: ten kuna, sixteen lipa) per share, 

shall be allocated for the payment of dividend to all the 

Bank's shareholders who are registered as holders of 

ordinary registered shares, with the exception of treasury